KARNATAKA SATE LEGAL SERVICES AUTHORITY BEFORE THE LOK ADALAT

IN THE KARNATAKA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY AT BENGALURU

DATED: 11TH FEBRUARY 2022

: CONCILIATORS PRESENT:

Sri. I. F. Bidari	Judicial Conciliator		
	AND	A	
Smt. Preethi N		Advocate Conciliator	

COMPLAINT NO: CMP/180617/0000921

Between

Mr. Lakshminarayana K P Mandaleeka Complainant (In person)

AND

M/s. Vasathi Housing Ltd.Respondent (In person)

Award

The dispute between the parties in connection with execution proceedings in the above case having been referred for determination to the Lok Adalat and the parties having compromised/settled the matter, in terms of settlement of agreement dated:01.02.2023 and in terms of joint memo dated:01.02.2023 filed during the pre-Lok Adalat sitting held on dated:01.02.2023.

The execution proceedings in connection with the above case stands disposed off in terms of the settlement agreement dated: 01.02.2023 and in terms of joint memo and same are part and parcel of the award.

Judicial conciliator

Advocate conciliator

CMP. No.921

11.02.2023

Before the Lok-Adalat

Case in connection with execution proceedings in the above case taken up before the Lok-Adalat. The settlement agreement dated: 01.02.2023 filed in the pre Lok Adalat sitting is hereby accepted and the said settlement agreement shall be part and parcel of the award. Hence, the matter settled before the Lok-Adalat as per joint memo and in terms of settlement agreement.

The execution proceedings in the above case stands disposed off as closed accordingly.

Judicial Conciliator

Advocate Conciliator.



ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ ಲಯಲ್ ವಿಸ್ಟೇಟ್ ನಿಯಂತ್ರಣ ಪ್ರಾಧಿಕಾರ

ಕಡತ	ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ	Cmp.	No:	921
0000	2000	••••••		•••••

ಪುಟ ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ

ವಿಷಯ	Mr.	Lakshminarayana	15. R	Mandaleeka
		//		*************************

Vasathi Avante

ಕಂಡಿಕೆ ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ

CMP-921

ಟಿಪ್ಪಣಿ ಮತ್ತು ಆದೇಶಗಳು

01.02.2023

As per the request of the complainant and respondent, the execution proceedings in this case is taken-up for amicable settlement in the National Lok Adalat to be held on 11.02.2023.

The complainant Sri. Lakshminarayana K P Mandaleeka and the respondent Sri. P.V. Ravindra Kumar are present, in the pre-Lok-Adalat sitting held on 01.02.2023 and the complainant produced the copy of authorization given in-favor of complainant by the joint agreement holder. The matter is settled in terms of settlement agreement dated:01.02.2023 filed during the pre Lok - Adalat sitting. The complainant has agreed to pay balance amount of Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs and Fifty Thousand only) to the respondent and to bear the charges of registration of sale deed and also agreed to pay Rs. 2,10,396/-(Rupees Two Lakhs Ten Thousand Three Hundred and Ninety Six only) to the Vasahi Avante apartment owners welfare association towards corpus found and maintenance and respondent agreed to execute and register the sale deed on 02.02.2023 in-favor of the complainant in respect of the apartment mentioned in the settlement agreement. The claim of the complainant in this complaint in connection with execution proceedings is fully satisfied in terms of said settlement agreement and complainant has no further claim in this case against the respondent whatsoever. The settlement entered between the parties is voluntary and legal one. The settlement is accepted and consequently the execution proceedings in the above case have been closed as settled between the parties in terms of above settlement agreement. Consequently the revenue recovery certificate issued against the respondent (developer) is hereby recalled. Issue intimation about the recall of the revenue recovery certificate to the concerned DC. For consideration of settlement agreement and passing of award, matter is referred to Lok-Adalat to be held on 11.02.2023.

For Vasathi Housing Ltd.,

CEO & Director

Advocate Conciliator.

Judicial Conciliator.

BEFORE LOK-ADALAT IN THE KARNATAKA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY, AT BENGALURU

COMPLAINT NO: CMP/180617/0000921

Complainant : Mr. Lakshminarayana K P Mandaleeka

-Vs-

Respondent: M/s. Vasathi Housing Ltd.,

JOINT MEMO

The complainant and the respondent in the above complaint jointly submit as under:

- 1. The complainant/allottee and the respondent/promoter after due deliberation have got their dispute pertaining to the subject matter of the complaint settled amicably before the pre-Lok Adalat sitting held on 01.02.2023, in terms of settlement of agreement enclosed to this joint memo.
- 2. In view of the same, they jointly request the conciliators of the pre-Lok Adalat sitting to dispose off the complaint as amicably settled before the Lok – Adalat on 11.02.2023.
- 3. Both the parties to the proceedings have no claim whatsoever against each other in respect of the subject matter of the above complaint except in terms of the settlement agreement date: 01.02.2023 before any forum or court relating to the subject matter of the above complaint. If there is any claim by either of the parties, they have agreed that the same be disposed off as settled by filling an appropriate memo in such cases.
- 4. Parties further request that this settlement be recorded in the National Lok Adalat scheduled to be held on 11.02.2023.

Date:01.02.2023

Bengaluru

Complainant/allottee

For Vasathi Housing Ltd.,

Respondent/promptector

BEFORE ADJUDICATING OFFICER, RERA

BENGALURU, KARNATAKA

Complaint No. CMP/180617/0000921

Presided by:- Sri K.PALAKSHAPPA

Adjudicating Officer.

Dated: 27th NOVEMBER 2018

Complainant

LAKSHMINARAYANA K P MANDALEEKA 827/4, 8th main, 4th block, BEL Layout, Vidyaranyapura, Bengaluru – 56009;

AND

Opponent

P V Ravindra Kumar,

Vasathi Avante

Plot no. 41, K Nc. 8-2-269/S/41, Sagar Society, Road No. 2, Banjara Hill Bengaluru

Urbar, Karnataka - 500034

JUDGEMENT

1. Lakshminarayana K.? Mandaleeka, being the Complainant filed his complaint bearing no. CMP/180617/0000921 under Section 31 of RERA Act against the project "Vasathi Avante" developed by Vasathi Housing Ltd., as he is the consumer in the said project. The complaint is as follows:

"Complainant & Respondent entered into Agreements of Sale & Construction dated 04.08.14, with completion date for the year 2016. Despite the time extended by grace period of 6 months along with extended time period of 12 months as per Agreements, Respondent has not completed construction as per terms of Agreements. Complainant issued Letter to Rescind on 21.09.17 seeking refund of amount with interest, which was acknowledged vide

manual deserve

Emails of Respondent. Despite repeated follow-ups by Complainant, Respondent failed to refund amount. Legal Notice dated 27.03.18 was issued by Complainant since the construction was till date incomplete and Respondent had not refunded the amount in violation of 1. Terms of Agreements 2. Section 19(4) of RERA. Respondent Replied to Notice asking Complainant to take possession of Schedule Property, although the amenities required to be provided as per Agreement was yet incomplete in construction. Complainant now issued Rejoinder Notice dated 29.05.18 on grounds of Respondent's failure to complete and handover possession as per terms of Agreement. Complainant therefore seeks to 1. Withdraw from project and seek refund with interest @18% under Section 18, RERA 2. Receive Compensation for feilure to complete & inability to give possession of apariment as per terms of Agreement under s.18 & 19(4), RECA

Relief Sought from RERA: Refund of amount with interest and Compensation

- 2. After registration of the complaint, notices have been issued to the parties. Accordingly both the parties were present through their respective counsel on 17/07/2018. Though the parties requested the court to give time for meeting and concilia ior but failed in their attempt. Finally objections have been filed by the respondent, re-joinder were also filed and heard the argument. The complainant sought for refund of the amount.
- 3. The developer has taken a strange contention in his objection statement stating that the complaint is pre mature one and not made the payment towards the flat. In this regard the developer has said as under:-

"The complainant did not make the payments in terms of the Agreement for Construction and Agreement for sale in respect of the Apartment. As on this date, the complainant is



liable to pay a sum of Rs. 5,74,646/- after deducting delay compensation of Rs. 1,74,790/-. Hence, the complainant does not have a prima facie case to file complaint before this Hon'ble Authority".

- 4. Further the developer has contended that the land owner is also necessary party. But I would like to say that developer is responsible for the same and as such Complaint cannot be hit out under the principle of non –joinder of necessary party. The counter claim made by the developer can be met by deducting in the refundable amount. Therefore I find no good reasons in rejecting the claim of the complair t.
- 5. As per the AOS the project was to be completed by the end of September 2016 including grace period. The amount from the complainant was collecting from the year 2014 stage by stage and now the completion date was given to RERA as 30/12/2018.
- 6. As per Section 18 of the RiRA Act, it is the wish of the consumer to be with the project or to go out of the project. The wordings used in Section 18 are as under:

"in case the allottee wishes to withdraw from the project, without prejudice to any other remedy available, to return the amount received by him in respect of that apartment, plot, building, as the case may be, with interest at such rate as may be prescribed in this behalf including compensation in the manner as provided under this Act"



- 7. By reading the above, it is clear that the Act does not make specific ground to go out of the project. However the parties have entered into agreement on 20/6/2014 with number of clauses, they are all binding upon each other. Though the agreement says regarding the forfeiture of Rs.100/-per square feet in case of cancellation by the complainant.
- 8. The complaint has vehemently argued before me that he is entitled for the entire amount with loss sustained by him. I have already refereed to S.18 where in it is said that if the consumer wants to go out of the project then his amount shall be returned with interest including the compensation. In this background I would like to discuss regarding the interest and compensation for which the complainant is entitled.
- 9. The complainant sought the relief against the developer stating that the developer be directed to pay principal consideration amount of Rs 17,94,054/-. Further he also sought Rs.42,47,689/- towards interest @18% P.A.
- 10. As pet sec. 18 is the Act delay Compensation has to be paid at the rate of interest as prescribed. As per rule 16, it is said under.

Rate of interest payable by the promoter and the allottee:- The rate of interest payable by the promoter to the allottee or by the allottee to the promoter, as the case may be, shall be the State Bank of India highest marginal cost of lending rate plus two percent.



- 11. The complainant has sought compensation under different heads with interest @18%. But as per Act, the rate of interest is already prescribed. Hence, the prayer of the complainant for award of interest @18% holds no water.
- 12. Coming to section 18 of RERA, the complainant who is going away from the project is entitled for refund of amount with interest @10.25% P.A from 01/05/2017. According to complainant he has paid 95% of the amount to the developer. It means he has paid the amount to the developer even before delivery of possession. Therefore the complainant is entitled for compensation. @9% as per Karnataka Apartment Ownership Act, 1972 iil coming into force of RERA Act,
- 13. By taking into consideration of these Points; I would like say that the complaint is entailed for compensation @ Rs.9/- on the amount paid by him from the respective payment till 30/04/2017 and @10.25% P.A from 01/05/2017.
- 14. However, the counsel for the developer has drawn my attention to the forfeiture clause at 13.1 in sale agreement where it says that the developer can forfeit of the total consideration amount in case the complainant has cancelled the agreement. Therefore he says that the complainant is not entitled for compensation. Per contra the complainant has filed the Judgement of Maha RERA to support his contention. In this case the complainant has paid the amount commencing from the year 2014 and he has paid 95% of the amount payable to the developer.



- From the above position of law it is clear that the 15. Authority will have to take the notice of Section 72 along with Section 18. The Developer is going to complete the project by the end of this year. Further it is his case that the flat is ready for occupation. The developer has submitted in his objection statement to the effect that the complainant can occupy the same by tendering the rest of the sale consideration. It means the amount given by the consumer has not been mis-utilised. However the demand made by the consumer that he is going out of the project has to be honoured in view of the provision nade in section itself. Further by reading Section 18 is very clear that Developer is liable to refund the amount to the allottees on demand. In this case the Complainant has demanded the amount by filing this Complaint and therefore this Authority holds that as the Developer has no right to exercise the forfeiture clause in view of delay.
- 16. AS per S.71(2) PEPA, the complaint shall be closed within 60 days from the date of filing. As per the SOP the 60 days be computed from the date of appearance of parties. In this case the parties have appeared on 17/07/2013. After filing objections and hearing the parties, the case is reserved for orders. Some attempts have been made for conciliation but failed. Hence, the complaint could not be disposed of within time. With this observation I proceed to pass the order.



ORDER

- a) The Complaint No. <u>CMP/180617/0000921</u> is allowed.
- b) The developer is hereby directed to return the amount of received from the complainant together with interest @ 9% P.A. from the respective payment till 30/04/2017 and also to pay interest @10.25% from 1/05/2017 till a e realization of entire amount.
- c) In case the developer has paid the GST, then the developer has to give necessary documents to the complainant to enable him to claim the same from the concerned department.
- d) The complainant shall execute the cancellation deed in favour of the developer after realisation of entire amount.
- e) Intimate the parties regarding this order.

(Typed as per dictation Corrected, Verified and pronounced on 27/11/2018)

(K.PALAKSHAPPA)

Adjudicating Officer